1
A R T I C LE I N FO                                                                                  ABSTRACT
Keywords:
CMOS technology,
integrated circuit
modelling, parameter
extraction, total
ionizing dose.

variation expressions will be further validated using a larger number of sample devices (to enable error
estimates), as well as evaluated across a wider range of process nodes to see if the results agree
qualitatively.
Acknowledgment
The authors wish to thank NUFFIC for supporting this work under the NICHE funding programme
which was done under grant number NICHE-ZMB-037 as well as Mr L Netshivhera for performing
the reference irradiations using the radiotherapy system and Mr Maxwell Ballot for the assistance
rendered in the dose rate verification experiments.
.
References
[1] J. N. Pelton, “New Millimeter, Terahertz, and Light-Wave Frequencies for Satellite
Communications,” in Handbook of Satellite Applications, Cham: Springer International Publishing,
2017, pp. 413–429.
[2] F. Gianesello et al., “65 nm RFCMOS technologies with bulk and HR SOI substrate for millimeter
wave passives and circuits characterized up to 220 GHZ,” in 2006 IEEE MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium Digest, 2006, pp. 1927–1930, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2006.249810.
[3] J. D. Cressler and H. A. Mantooth, Extreme environment electronics. CRC Press, 2012.
[4] A. Telli and M. Askar, “CMOS LNA design for LEO space S-band applications,” in CCECE 2003 -
Canadian Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering. Toward a Caring and Humane
Technology (Cat. No.03CH37436), 2003, vol. 1, pp. 27–30, doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2003.1226336.
[5] T. R. Oldham and F. B. McLean, “Total ionizing dose effects in MOS oxides and devices,” IEEE
Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 483–499, Jun. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2003.812927.
[6] E. Simoen et al., “Short-channel radiation effect in 60 MeV proton irradiated 0.13 μm CMOS
transistors,” IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 50, no. 6, pp. 2426–2432, Dec. 2003, doi:
9
10.1109/TNS.2003.820612.
[7] M. T. Yang, P. P. C. Ho, Y. J. Wang, T. J. Yeh, and Y. T. Chia, “Broadband small-signal model and
parameter extraction for deep sub-micron MOSFETs valid up to 110 GHz,” in IEEE Radio
Frequency Integrated Circuits (RFIC) Symposium, 2003, 2003, pp. 369–372, doi:
10.1109/RFIC.2003.1213964.
[8] S. N. Ong, K. S. Yeo, K. W. J. Chew, and L. H. K. Chan, “Substrate-Induced Noise Model and
Parameter Extraction for High-Frequency Noise Modeling of Sub-Micron MOSFETs,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 1973–1985, Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2340375.
[9] H. Escid, M. Attari, M. A. Aidir, and W. Mechti, “0.35 μm CMOS OPTICAL SENSOR FOR AN
INTEGRATED TRANSIMPEDANCE CIRCUIT.,” Int. J. Smart Sens. Intell. Syst., vol. 4, no. 3,
2011.
[10] The Radiation Dose Assessment, “External Dose Assessment,” RADAR-The Decay Data, 2019.

Annual. 2005 IEEE International, 2005, pp. 356–359.
[13] E. B. S. No, “22900,“,” Total Dose Steady-State Irradiat. Test Method", Eur. Sp. Components
Coord. Std, 2007.
[14] D. Lewis, A. Micke, X. Yu, and M. F. Chan, “An efficient protocol for radiochromic film dosimetry
combining calibration and measurement in a single scan,” Med. Phys., vol. 39, no. 10, pp. 6339–
6350, 2012.
[15] J. Stenarson and K. Yhland, “A Reformulation and Stability Study of TRL and LRM Using $S$-
Parameters,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 57, no. 11, pp. 2800–2807, Nov. 2009, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2009.2032481.
[16] I. S. Esqueda, Modeling of total ionizing dose effects in advanced complementary metal-oxide-
semiconductor technologies. Arizona State University, 2011.
[17] L. W. Massengill, “Radiation Effects in Si CMOS Platforms,” in Extreme Environment Electronics,
CRC Press, 2012, pp. 155–174.
[18] J. A. De Lima, M. A. G. Silveira, K. H. Cirne, R. B. B. Santos, and N. H. Medina, “X-ray radiation
effects in Overlapping Circular-Gate MOSFET’s,” in 2011 12th European Conference on Radiation
and Its Effects on Components and Systems, 2011, pp. 88–91, doi: 10.1109/RADECS.2011.6131374.
[19] Y. Li et al., “Study of γ-ray irradiation influence on TiN/HfO2/Si MOS capacitor by C-V and
DLTS,” Superlattices Microstruct., vol. 120, pp. 313–318, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.spmi.2018.05.046.
Figures